
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Children and Education 
Policy and Accountability 

Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 12 June 2017 
7.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Caroline Needham (Chair) 
Councillor Alan De'Ath 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery 
 

Councillor Caroline Ffiske  
Councillor Marcus Ginn 
 

Co-optees 

Eleanor Allen, London Diocesan Board for Schools 
Nandini Ganesh, Parentsactive Representative 
Philippa O'Driscoll, Westminster Diocesan Education Service Representative 
Nadia Taylor, Parent Governor Representative 
Vic Daniels, Parent Governor Representative 
Matt Jenkins, Teacher Representative 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 

Date Issued: 02 June 2017 
 

https://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Children and Education Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Agenda 
 

12 June 2017 
 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

 The Committee is asked to elect a Vice Chair from its membership for 
the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES  1 - 7 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2017. 
 

 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 More information on declarations of interest can be found on the next 
page.  
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To invite questions from members of the public. 
 
Anyone is welcome to come and ask questions without giving notice but 
if you have complex questions you can submit them in advance to 
ensure a more detailed answer. Contact: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 

6.   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  8 - 14 

 This report provides a brief overview of recent developments in 
Children’s Services. 
 

 

7.   CABINET MEMBERS UPDATE   

 The Cabinet Member will give a short verbal update on their activities 
since the previous meeting. 
 

 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY SCHOOLS IN H&F  15 - 16 

 The Committee will discuss the role of supplementary schools in the 
borough and the support provided by the Council. A briefing note is 
attached to provide context. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME  17 - 18 

 The Committee is asked to give consideration to its work programme for 
the new municipal year. 

 

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 The Committee is asked to note the date of the next meeting, which is 
to be held on 11 September 2017. 
 

 

 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it is 
entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant interest which they 
consider should be declared in the public interest, they should declare the existence and, 
unless it is a sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the 
interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it becomes 
apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in attendance and speak, any 
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest or other significant interest may also make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote 
taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and speak, then the 
Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should withdraw from the meeting whilst the 
matter is under consideration. Councillors who have declared other significant interests 
should also withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation in the 
matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may give rise to a perception of a 
conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a dispensation to that effect 
has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions and Standards Committee.   



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

.  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Children and 
Education Policy and 

Accountability 
Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 24 April 2017 
 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Caroline Needham (Chair), Alan De'Ath, 
Caroline Ffiske (Vice-Chair) and Marcus Ginn 
 
Co-opted members: Eleanor Allen (London Diocesan Board for Schools), Nandini 
Ganesh (Parentsactive Representative), Philippa O'Driscoll (Westminster Diocesan 
Education Service Representative), Nadia Taylor (Parent Governor Representative), 
Vic Daniels (Parent Governor Representative) and Matt Jenkins (Teacher 
Representative) 
 
Other Councillors: Sue Fennimore (Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Acting 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education) 
 
Guests: Hiba Al Moosawi (Youth Mayor), Cas Bradbeer (Deputy Youth Mayor), 
Anita Pattani (CfBT), and Gordon Young (CfBT) 
 
Officers: Steve Miley (Director for Family Services), Dave McNamara (Director for 
Finance), Ian Heggs (Director for Education), Alan Wharton (Head of Asset 
Strategy), Will Parsons (Commissioning and Transformation Lead), and David 
Abbott (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2017 were approved as an 
accurate record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elaine Chumnery. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Marcus Ginn. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

5. SKILLS FOR YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
Correction: Under 3.1 of the report, the national average figure should be 7.1 percent 
not 3.4 percent as shown in the printed agenda. 
 
Will Parsons (Commissioning and Transformation Lead) presented the report which 
provided an overview of the current participation rates for young people not in 
employment, education, or training (NEET), the current NEET panel process, its links 
with partner organisations involved and referral routes for young people. The report 
also highlighted the range of opportunities offered through the Virtual School and 
Workzone that aimed to provide young people with the necessary skills and 
opportunities for sustainable employment. 
 
The Chair welcomed Hiba Al Moosawi (Youth Mayor) and Cas Bradbeer (Deputy 
Youth Mayor) to the meeting and asked them to share their experiences and ideas 
for improving young people’s access to work experience in the borough. 
 
Cas Bradbeer addressed the committee about the obstacles faced when trying to 
access work experience. Pursuing an interest in social work they enquired about the 
possibility of doing work experience with social services in the borough but was 
turned away due to concerns around confidentiality. They persisted and did get to 
shadow senior social workers in the department, an experience they found to be 
hugely educational, but they worried that this type of allowance was only given 
because of personal
[...]
id the cost 
was variable, dependent on the placement, but the department estimated that each 
child would cost £50,000 per year. The problem with the current funding from central 
government was that it was banded and older children received significantly less 
funding – despite added legal responsibilities to care leavers up to 25 years old. 
 
Nadia Taylor asked for more information on the serious case review (4.8 to 4.13 of 
the report). Steve Miley detailed the case and noted that the review had looked at 
practice in all three relevant boroughs but found no concerns with the support offered 
in H&F. The main point highlighted by the review was that Luton’s social services 
didn’t see the risk the mother’s new partner posed to her and her baby. That was 
partly due to inadequate requirements around transfer of information between local 
authorities – Councillor Sue Fennimore had subsequently raised it with the Minister. 
The Chair added that this case reminded the committee of the vital work social 
services did every day to keep children safe. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Sue Fennimore (Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Acting Cabinet 
Member for Children and Education) said this would be her last meeting as acting 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

cabinet member – Councillor Sue Macmillan had started a phased return from 
maternity leave and would be back in post from 2 May. 
 
Councillor Fennimore highlighted the following visits and events: 

 She visited St. Mary’s Primary School and noted it was a ‘wonderful’ school 
with happy children. 

 She attended an event at Wendell Park Primary School for International 
Women's Day. 14 women from a range of backgrounds and career
[...]
ls and a video would be 
shown highlighting the importance of the schools in improving community cohesion. 
 
The committee requested an update on the implementation of the recommendations 
of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Task Group. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 12 June 2017. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.12 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 7



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION 
POLICY & ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEE 

 
12 June 2017 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S UPDATE 
 

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services – Clare Chamberlain 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Information  
Key Decision: No  
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Accountable Director: Clare Chamberlain - Executive Director of Children’s Services 
 

Report Author: Clare Chamberlain, 
Executive Director of Children’s Services 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 3601 
E-mail: clare.chamberlain@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report provides a brief overview of recent developments of relevance to the 

Children’s Services department for members of the Policy and Accountability 
Committee to consider. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. The Committee is asked to review and comment upon the contents of this report. 

 
3. EDUCATION 
 

Ofsted Inspections on local schools  
 
3.1      Ealing, Hammersmith and West London College inspected in March 2017 received 

a good rating. A significant improvement on the previous inspection in Oct 2015 
which rated the college as inadequate. Ofsted noted that in sharp contrast to the 
previous inspection, the large majority of learners now successfully complete their 
courses and make good progress. 

 
3.2     Flora Gardens Primary School inspected in April received a good rating, with an 

outstanding rati
[...]
demy in RBKC (also part of TBAP) and considerable 
discussion has taken place with strategic partners to facilitate this. 

 
4. Family Services 

 
Children and Social Work Bill receives Royal Assent. 

4.1      A raft of new measures designed to boost support for children and young people 
will become law after the Children and Social Work Bill received Royal Assent.  

4.2      Provisions within the Children and Social Work Act will lead to a new system of 
regulation for social workers, change the factors courts and practitioners consider 
when making decisions on adoptions, and establish a panel to identify serious child 
safeguarding cases that require review. 

 
4.3 The Act includes: 
 

Corporate parenting and looked-after children: 

Page 9



 A requirement for every local authority to publish their local offer for care 

leavers, and provision of personal advisers to care leavers up to the age of 25. 

 The provision of information and advice to promote educational achievement in 

relation to previously looked after children. 

 Permanence provisions in respect of care and adoption proceedings in England 

and Wales. In respect of adoption, a duty to have regard to relationship with 

adopters. 

 Provision relating to the placement of children in secure accommodation 

elsewhere in Great Britain – namely Scotland. 

Safeguarding of children: 

 The Establishment of a Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel. 

Safeguarding partners for a local authority area in England must make 

arrangements for safeguarding partners, and relevant agencies to work 

together in exercising their functions for the purpose of safeguarding and 

promoting the welfare of children in the area. 

 Provision to combine safeguarding partner areas and delegating safeguarding 

functions for two or more local authority areas in England – allowing areas are 

to be treated as a single area for the purpose of meeting their safeguarding 

functions. 

 

 

Children’s social care: 

 Provisions relating to pre-employment protection of whistle-blowers. Combined 

authority functions relating to powers to secure proper performance. 

Relationships, Sex and PSHE education: 

 Provision for compulsory relationships education for primary school pupils in 

England, as well as sex and relationships education for secondary school 

children. 

Social workers in England: 

 Provision for a series of changes to the regulation and training of social workers 

in England such as the creation of a new organisation, Social Work England, 

which will take over from the HCPC as the profession’s regulator. 

 A requirement for the new regulator to obtain the education secretary’s 

approval for professional standards. 

 New powers for the education secretary to set ‘improvement standards’ for 

social workers, and the introduction of assessments for practitioners. 

Further details can be found at:  
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/16/contents/enacted 

 
 

Year end summary of Family Services data 
 
 4.4   General themes to be noted from the data include: 

 

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2017/16/contents/enacted


 An increase in the number of referrals and Section 47 child protection 
investigations carried out. In response to the rise in S47 inquiries (Please see 
table below) Family Services are undertaking a piece of work to investigate the 
cause and check that thresholds and decision making remain appropriate and 
safe.  

 
 

 
 

 Stabilised and reduced numbers of children with child protection plans. Child 
protection have numbers remained consistent between 100 and 120 with a 
small drop in numbers in March; reaching a low of 93. (Numbers have now 
recovered and are back within our target range). A stable staff group, robust 
quality assurance and effective monitoring systems have been key to 
maintaining numbers at this level. The systemic approach to work with families 
and the implementation of the Signs of Safety 
[...]
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For information 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Sarah Thomas, Director for Delivery and Value 
 

Report Author: David Abbott,  
Scrutiny Manager 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2063 
E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Committee is asked to review its work programme. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to review the proposed work programme and suggest 
changes or further items for consideration where appropriate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
None. 

LIST OF APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1 – Work Programme 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


Updated 2 May 2017 

CEPAC Work Programme 2017-18 
 
 

NEW MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
12 June 2017  Report deadline: 29 May 

 Supplementary Schools in H&F 
 
11 September 2017 Report deadline: 28 August 

 Transitions task group – final report and recommendations of the task 
group. 

 Mental Health Update – update on the work of the CAMHS task group. 
 
13 November 2017  Report deadline: 30 October 
 
29 January 2018  Report deadline: 15 January 
 
12 March 2018  Report deadline: 26 February 
 
23 April 2018  Report deadline: 9 April 
 

 
Requested Items 

 School Playground Safety 

 Permanency and Adoption and Fostering – June? 

 Update on the Arts Strategy (for young people) - arts in schools, links with 
local arts venues, activities for young people etc. 

 Troubled Families Phase 2 

 Family Learning 

 Schools Workload Kitemark – Explore the possibility of introducing a 
workload kite mark for schools - a scheme was running in Nottingham and 
was being trialled in Ealing – aimed at reducing the workload of teachers and 
improving recruitment and retention. 

 Placement Review (Commissioning) 

 Medical plans in schools - on the implementation and awareness of medical 
plans for young people. To include how plans are communicated internally 
and how incidents are recorded relating to such plans. How are medical 
conditions flagged to visiting staff - e.g. people running cycling proficiency. 

 Skills for young people - The Chair requested a further report on 
preparation for work, careers guidance, and career related opportunities. She 
asked that the Youth Council be consulted on the report and that the report 
author attended one of their meetings to listen to their concerns and ideas for 
improvements to the current offer. 

Page 18


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Executive Director's Update
	8 Supplementary Schools in H&F
	9 Work Programme
	CEPAC Work Programme 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Children and Education Policy and 
Accountability Committee 

Minutes 
 

Monday 12 June 2017 

 

 
PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Caroline Needham (Chair), Alan De'Ath, 
Elaine Chumnery, Caroline Ffiske (Vice-Chair) and Marcus Ginn 
 
Co-opted members: Eleanor Allen (London Diocesan Board for Schools), Nadia 
Taylor (Parent Governor Representative), Vic Daniels (Parent Governor 
Representative) and Matt Jenkins (Teacher Representative) 
 
Other Councillors:  
Councillor Sue Macmillan (Cabinet Member for Children and Education) 
 
Officers:  
Clare Chamberlain (Executive Director of Children’s Services), Steve Miley (Director 
of Family Services), Richard Stanley (Deputy Director of Education), and David 
Abbott (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
Guests: 
Claud Steven (Quality Development Adviser from the National Resource Centre for 
Supplementary Education) 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Councillor Caroline Ffiske be re-appointed as Vice Chair for the 2017-18 
Municipal Year. 

2. That the following co-opted members be re-appointed for the 2017-18 
Municipal Year: 

 Eleanor Allen, London Diocesan Board for Schools 

 Nandini Ganesh, Parentsactive Representative 

 Philippa O'Driscoll, Westminster Diocesan Education Service 
Representative 

 Nadia Taylor, Parent Governor Representative 

 Vic Daniels, Parent Governor Representative 

 Matt Jenkins, Teacher Representative 
 
 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 24 April 2017, were approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Marcus Ginn. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nandini Ganesh and Philippa O’Driscoll. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
The were no public questions. 
 

6. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
 
 
Clare Chamberlain, presented the report and highlighted the following items: 
 
The Children and Social Work Bill received Royal Assent – the bill contained a 
raft of new measures designed to boost support for children and young people, 
including: 

 Increasing the age for which local authorities were responsible for Care 
Leavers up to 25 years old. This was a welcome change but did place 
additional financial burdens on the Council. 

 The Establishment of a Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel - 
Safeguarding partners in local authority areas must now make arrangements 
for partners, and relevant agencies to work together in exercising their 
safeguarding functions and promoting the welfare of children. Cases with the 
most serious implications for practice would be reviewed at the national level. 

 Regulation of Social Workers – A new organisation, Social Work England, 
was being created to take over from the HCPC as the profession’s regulator. 

 
Steve Miley presented the year-end summary of Family Services Data in section 
4.4 of the report – highlighting that while there had been greater demand on the front 
end of the service because of an increase in referrals, by using systemic practice 
they had kept numbers of children on the child protection list down. He also noted 
that since bringing foster carer recruitment back in-house the service had recruited 
24 new foster carers - the first time more than 15 foster carers had been recruited 
within a year. 
 
Councillor Marcus Ginn asked if there was an opportunity to get parents who wanted 
to adopt involved in fostering. Steve Miley said they tended to be different cohorts – 
in general terms adopters were couples that had not been able to have children of 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

their own and wanted to provide a lifelong commitment to a child. Foster carers on 
the other hand tended to be people who had already had their own family and were 
committed to giving something back by taking children and young people who 
needed short term support. Councillor Ginn asked what the average ages of adopted 
and fostered children were. Steve Miley said that children under five were most likely 
to be adopted – foster children tended to be in the 5-17 range. 
 
Eleanor Allen asked if it was still true that a foster carer looking to adopt would lose 
their foster allowance. Clare Chamberlain responded that the Council had a policy of 
‘no detriment’, ensuring that the same allowance would be paid for an appropriate 
period. 
 
Nadia Taylor asked what ‘Section 47’ referred to. Steve Miley said it was when a 
professional (teacher, nurse etc.) tells Family Services about a potential child abuse 
case. Family Services would then meet with the police and decide if there should be 
an investigation. ‘Section 47’ referred to section 47 of the Children Act 1989 – they 
were more widely known as ‘Child Protection Inquiries’. 
 
Matt Jenkins asked if there was a reason behind the number of Child Protection 
Inquiries (Section 47s) increasing so dramatically while Child Protection List 
numbers decreased. Steve Miley noted that the service had a practice lead who was 
looking at around 20 of the cases behind the data to understand the root causes and 
produce recommendations for changes to practice. 
 
Matt Jenkins asked if there was opportunity for more training within schools that 
could reduce the number of Child Protection Inquiry referrals. Steve Miley said the 
concerns raised were appropriate things for Family Services to know even if they 
weren’t serious enough to be child protection cases. However, the service would 
soon be piloting the Leeds City Council approach involving more detailed 
discussions with referrers to determine whether it was necessary to make a formal 
referral. Leeds had dramatically reduced their numbers using this method, while still 
being able to gather vital intelligence on families who needed additional support. 
Matt Jenkins thought this would be a positive improvement for schools and asked 
when it would be happening. Steve Miley said a pilot with two schools would be 
running immediately and the service was meeting with Professor David Thorpe about 
the Leeds implementation and how to roll it out in H&F. 
 
Councillor Alan De’Ath noted that from his personal experience there was often 
significant travel time to child protection meetings and professionals sometimes 
couldn’t attend due to other commitments. He asked if officers had considered using 
Skype or other video conferencing technologies to encourage better attendance. 
Clare Chamberlain said video-conferencing was being considered but it was in the 
early stages. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBERS UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Sue Macmillan back as Cabinet Member for Children 
and Education following maternity leave. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Macmillan updated the Committee on her recent activities as Cabinet 
Member: 

 She visited a number of local Children's Centres to discuss the new Integrated 
Family Support Service. 

 She met with the headteacher of Brackenbury Primary School to discuss cuts 
to school funding. 

 She met with the headteachers of Jack Tizard and Woodlane Special Schools 
to discuss SEND issues. 

 Following some recent serious case reviews, where H&F was not the primary 
authority, it was noticed that children under Child in Need plans did not have 
the same rigorous checks and procedures as those under Child Protection 
Plans when children were transferring boroughs. In response to this the 
Cabinet Member wrote to the minister for Children and Families to ask for a 
review of the legislation. Following the election results last Thursday this issue 
would be raised again with the new Minister once appointed. 

 
8. SUPPLEMENTARY SCHOOLS IN H&F  

 
The Chair welcomed Claud Steven, Quality Development Adviser from the National 
Resource Centre for Supplementary Education (NRCSE), to the meeting to speak 
about supplementary schools in the borough and how the centre supported them. 
 
Claud Steven addressed the Committee and informed members that the NRCSE 
was committed to the support of effective, community-led, supplementary education 
that complemented the learning of children and young people attending mainstream 
schools. The centre provided resources for supplementary schools to establish 
themselves as safe places to send children. Advisors visited the schools to ensure 
their paper-work was up to date (insurance, safety checks etc.) and that good 
practice was being observed. 
 
The Chair asked Claud to speak about the supplementary schools that operated in 
the borough. Claud Stevens highlighted the following local schools that had recently 
completed the centre’s three-day Good Management Course: 

 Sudanese Association – based in White City and run a small group of classes 
teaching English and Maths. 

 Westpoint - Community Supplementary School 

 Glory House Education Centre 

 Iranian Association – based in Acton High School and serving a large group of 
young people. 

 Lido School  

 Riana Sudanese School – a well-established school based in Hounslow 
running English and Maths classes and a popular Youth Club. 

 People Unite – runs a popular homework club. 

 The Leaf Education School 
 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery asked if it was known how many supplementary schools 
operated in the borough. She then noted that as a parent she would have expected 
these schools to have safeguarding policies in place as standard but that didn’t seem 
to be the case. Richard Stanley said this was a national issue – supplementary 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

schools were volunteer-based so were not subject to the same requirements as 
professional organisations. There was no requirement for these groups to have 
safeguarding policies or DBS checks for ‘staff’ for example. That was why it was 
important for organisations like the NRCSE to provide support and make sure they 
were safe. The Local Safeguarding Children Board had also looked at 
supplementary schools and were considering how to improve practice across the 
sector. 
 
Matt Jenkins asked if the content of the teaching in supplementary schools was 
known – was it based on the national curriculum. Claud Stevens said many schools 
focused on English, Maths, and Science – in addition to languages and cultural 
teaching. Matt Jenkins asked if the content was monitored. Claud Stevens said they 
looked to see if it met national standards but they were not carrying out formal 
inspections. He added that the NRCSE had a Prevent coordinator to look at potential 
areas of radicalisation and they asked schools if they were aware of the Prevent 
agenda and the associated local authority training. Richard Stanley noted that the 
Council’s Prevent officer also has a register of known supplementary schools in the 
borough and checks in on them. 
 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery said she would like to know how many supplementary 
schools there were in the borough and they should be made to attend safeguarding 
training. Steve Miley said the Council can’t compel these organisations to attend 
training – we can only make an offer to them. 
 
Councillor Caroline Ffiske suggested the Council’s website could have a list of local 
supplementary schools and a form of accreditation or endorsement showing that 
they had completed safeguarding training. 
 
Councillor Caroline Needham said she had discussed some of these issues with 
Claud prior to the meeting and they agreed that the Mayor would hold a small 
ceremony in the Mayor’s Parlour to reward supplementary schools that had achieved 
their NRCSE accreditation. The Council would be arranging autism awareness 
training for supplementary school staff. Claud would also be meeting with the Young 
Hammersmith and Fulham Foundation to explore opportunities for the young people 
at supplementary schools. 
 
The Chair asked what the Council could do to support supplementary schools. Claud 
Stevens said he would like the Council to encourage mainstream schools to support 
them – particularly by providing buildings at a reasonable rate. 
 
Councillor Marcus Ginn asked if the schools received public funding. Claud Stevens 
said they were funded by voluntary contributions and fees. 
 
Vic Daniels noted that while there was no formal oversight of many of these schools, 
some operated from premises owned by the local authority – he suggested looking 
at the school’s lettings policy to ensure the relevant standards were met. Claud 
Stevens added that many schools came to the NRCSE for accreditation – they 
wanted to operate in safe environment. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The Chair said conversations would continue between the NRCSE and the Council 
to ensure that young people in the borough were being offered the best possible 
opportunities. The Council would also explore opportunities for contact and support 
from local organisations like the Lyric Theatre to build beneficial relationships. 
Richard Stanley said the Education Department would also look to encourage 
relationships between supplementary and mainstream schools. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery asked that an item on the potential dangers of young 
children’s addiction to smart phones be added to the agenda – including constructive 
ways to support parents. Officers suggested research was needed and a briefing 
note was more appropriate than a full report. 
 
The Chair suggested that the Skills for Young People item could be the basis for a 
joint task group with the Youth Council. Councillors asked that the group included the 
Council’s commissioned Youth Club and personal impact skills (interview skills). The 
task group would start in Autumn. 
 
The Chair asked for the Chief Executive of the Young Hammersmith and Fulham 
Foundation to be invited to speak about their work supporting young people by 
facilitating grant funding for community groups and charitable organisations. 
 
Members asked for an item on home schooling in the borough. 
 
Matt Jenkins noted that the NUT had done a lot of work around the Workload of 
Teachers item and could be invited to present their findings. 
 
The Chair asked that the item on Permanency and Adoption be prioritised. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 11 September 2017. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.30 pm 

 
 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer David Abbott 

Scrutiny Manager 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 020 8753 2063 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 


